

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GINA McINTOSH, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

KATAPULT HOLDINGS, INC., LEE
EINBINDER, HOWARD KURZ, ORLANDO
ZAYAS, KARISSA CUPITO and DEREK
MEDLIN

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-07251-JPO

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP**

Matthew M. Guiney

Kate M. McGuire

270 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10016

Telephone: (212) 545-4600

Facsimile: (212) 686-0114

guiney@whafh.com

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Class

July 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

A. Nature of the Action.....2

B. Initial Complaint and Lead Appointment Process3

C. Lead Counsel’s Investigation and the Amended Complaint.....3

D. The Court Denies in Part the Motion to Dismiss
the Amended Complaint and Denied Defendants’
Motion for Reconsideration3

E. Plaintiffs Initiated Discovery Of Defendants.....4

F. Mediation Efforts and Settlement Negotiations.....4

III. STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL UNDER RULE 23(e)5

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate in Light of the
Rule 23(e)(2) Factors and the Remaining *Hanlon* Factors7

1. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately
Represented the Settlement Class7

2. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of
Good Faith Arm’s-Length Negotiations
by Informed, Experienced Counsel.....9

3. The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate10

a) The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate10

b) The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Continued Litigation,
Trial and Appeal11

c) The Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status13

d) The Stage of the Proceedings and the
Amount of Discovery Completed14

e) The Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund
and the Individual Defendants’ Ability to
Withstand a Greater Judgment.....14

f)	The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective	16
g)	Attorneys’ Fees, Reimbursement of Expenses, and Award to Plaintiffs	16
h)	The Parties Have Entered No Side Agreement.....	17
i)	There Was No Preferential Treatment; The Plan Treats All Class Members Equitably Based on the Strength of Their Claims	17
V.	Class Certification Is Appropriate for Settlement Purposes	18
A.	The Settlement Class Is Sufficiently Numerous	19
B.	Common Questions of Law or Fact Exist.....	19
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class	20
D.	Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represent the Settlement Class.....	21
E.	The Predominance and Superiority Requirements Are Satisfied	22
F.	The Court Should Appoint Lead Counsel as Counsel for the Class	23
G.	The Court Should Approve the Proposed Form and Method of Notice.....	24
VI.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS	25
VII.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), aff’d, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	14
<i>Amchem Products, Inc., v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	22
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>In re Bridgepoint Educ., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 224631 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2015).....	21
<i>Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB</i> , No. 88 Civ. 3024, 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990)	15
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, L.L.C.</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>In re China Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 8:11-1061 JLS (ANX), 2014 WL 12581781 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014)	10
<i>In re China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , No. 11-CV-0804 (VM), 2015 WL 13639423 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015).....	17
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	17
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	17

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), *abrogated by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....19

D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....10

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM),
 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)6, 20, 21

In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 312 F.R.D. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)20

Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....21

In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)13, 20

In re IMAX Sec. Litig.,
 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)5, 14

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC,
 No. 00 Civ. 6689 (SAS),
 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....10

Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc.,
 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015).....20

Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.,
 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)18

Knapp v. Art.com, Inc.,
 283 F. Supp. 3d 823 (N.D. Cal. 2017)11

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009)12

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.,
 No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP),
 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....10

Leung v. Home Boy Rest. Inc.,
 No. 07CIV8779RJSDFE,
 2009 WL 398861 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2009).....9

Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani,
 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), *aff'd sub nom.*
Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)20

In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 CIV. 8144 (CM),
 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)21, 22

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)16

Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB,
 No. 19CV4349NGGRER,
 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021)11

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
 859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....15

In re Omnivision Tech., Inc.,
 559 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (N.D. Cal. 2008)14

*Palacio v. E*TRADE Fin. Corp.*,
 No. 10 Civ. 4030 (LAP) (DCF),
 2012 WL 2384419 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2012)5

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)7

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)17

In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 Civ. 8626 (JSR),
 2010 WL 11586941 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)8

Robidoux v. Celani,
 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....19

In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)19

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
 No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM) (MHD),
 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)8, 24

Tan Chao v. William,
 2020 WL 763277 (2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2020)17

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....16

In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law & Ins. Litig.,
 No. 08-CV-11117, 2015 WL 5333494 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015),
aff'd in part, vacated in part, 699 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2017).....17

Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.,
 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)14

Vargas v. Cap. One Fin. Advisors,
 559 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014)24

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A.,
 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff'd sub nom. In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,
 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....19, 20, 21

In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.,
 2012 WL 362028 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2012).....12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 9, 20

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....6

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 Rule 23(a).....18
 Rule 23(a)(1).....19
 Rule 23(a)(2).....20
 Rule 23(a)(3).....20
 Rule 23(a)(4).....21
 Rule 23(b)(3).....18, 22, 23
 Rule 23(b)(3)(D)18, 19
 Rule 23(c)(2).....24
 Rule 23(e).....6, 7, 24
 Rule 23(e)(1).....6

Rule 23(e)(2).....6, 7
 Rule 23(e)(2)(A)8
 Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....9
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....11, 12
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....16
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)16
 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....17
 Rule 23(e)(2)(D)17
 Rule 23(g)23
 Rule 23(g)(1)(A)9, 23

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act (“PSLRA”).....24
 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)18

Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....2
 Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)3, 4, 11
 Section 14(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78n(a).....2
 Section 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a).....2, 4, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002).....5
